

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

SERGIO SERRATTO, ANTHONY AGUIRRE, IDA
MICHAEL, and KATHLEEN SIGUENZA,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT and TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT,

Defendants.

Index No. 55442/2024

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE AND RENEW
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ABRAMS FENSTERMAN, LLP
81 Main Street, Suite 400
White Plains, New York 10601
Telephone: 914-607-7010

ELECTION LAW CLINIC AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Suite 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: 617-998-1010

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court’s prior interpretation of ambiguous language in Election Law § 17-204(6) is inconsistent with the Legislature’s intent..... 3

 II. Reargument is warranted under the circumstances of this case..... 9

 III. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment if this Court applies the correct standard for demonstrating the existence of racially polarized voting. 11

CONCLUSION..... 11

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Regan</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	8
<i>Antio, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 3 Wash.3d 882 (Wash. 2024).....	4
<i>Carney v. Philipponne</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 333 (2004)	1
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 108 A.D.2d 266 (3d Dep't 1985)	5-6
<i>Clarke v Town of Newburgh</i> , 237 A.D.3d 14 (2d Dept 2025)	passim
<i>Dinallo v. DAL Elec.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 620 (2d Dep't 2009)	11
<i>Long v. Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 416 (1990)	8-9
<i>People v. D'Alessandro</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 216 (2009)	9
<i>People v. Mentch</i> , 45 Cal.4th 274 (Cal. 2008).....	4
<i>Pico Neighborhood Ass'n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 15 Cal.5th 292 (Cal. 2023).....	9
<i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000)	8
<i>Ryder v. City of New York</i> , 32 A.D.3d 836 (2d Dep't 2006)	8
<i>Swenning v. Wankel</i> , 140 A.D.2d 428 (2d. Dep't 1988).....	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	4, 6

United States v. Vill. of Port Chester,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 7

Statutes

Cal. Election Code § 14028(e)..... 7

NY Election Law § 17-204(6) passim

NY Election Law § 17-206(2)(a)..... 5

NY Election Law § 17-206(2)(b)(i)(A) 11

NY Election Law § 17-206(5)(a)..... 5

Wash. Rev. Code §29A.92.030(7)..... 7

CPLR 2221..... 3, 9, 12

Other Authorities

Voting Rights Federalism,
 73 Emory L.J. 299 (2023)..... 7
